# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

#### CHAPTER 387.

AN ACT further in addition to incorporate the Maine Stage Company.

Approved January 15, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the pasing of this Maine Stage Act, the Maine Stage Company shall be entitled, to take Company ena-bled to hold and hold any real and personal estate to the value of Sixty property to the Thousand Dollars, including the present capital, and be ood dollars, authorized and empowered to employ the same in establishing and maintaining lines of Stages upon the roads between Portland and Bath, Brunswick and Augusta, and Portland and Augusta subject to the limitations and restrictions contained in the proviso to the Act to incorporate the Maine Stage Company passed February tenth eighteen hundred and twenty three.

### CHAPTER 388.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hallowell Harmonic Society.

Approved January 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Paul Stickney, John monic Society. D. Lord, John Ladd, Samuel Thing, Thomas B. Merrick, Sons incorpo-John N. Stickney, J. D. Robinson, Franklin A. Day, A. D. rated. Jones, S. Nelson, Hiram Albee, Daniel D. Lakeman, John P. Child, Sanford A. Kingsbury, H. G. O. Washburn, D. W. Smith, Mark Johnson, Samuel Lock, Charles Vaughan. Jr., William Bray, George Webber, Daniel Heard, S. W. Robinson, S. F. Goodwin, together with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are, constituted a body corporate, by the name of the Hallowell Harmonic Soci- Corporate ety, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal, to make and enforce any Powers, priviby-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs. leges, &c.

not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold and use any estate, real or personal, not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars; and said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey or otherwise dispose of their funds, as may best promote the objects of their association, and have all the rights and powers usually granted to corporations.

First meeting, how notified

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and notified in such manner as Paul Stickney and John D. Lord, two of the above named persons may direct.

#### CHAPTER 389.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jacob Hunt, Thomas Seal, Jonathan Smith, Moses Quimby, Charles

Bartlett, John M. Brewer, William H. Gardiner and Silas

Broad with their associates and successors be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Stroudwater Mill Dam Company with power to erect and maintain a Mill Dam across Fore River on the northerly

side of the long bridge at Stroudwater village in the town of Westbrook, and to purchase and hold such estate real and personal as may be necessary to carry the object aforesaid into complete effect, and with all other powers

usually granted or incident to similar corporations.

AN ACT to incorporate the Stroudwater Mill Dam Company.

Approved January 21, 1834.

Persons incorrated.

Powers, privi-ges and liabil-ities.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Jacob Hunt be Mode of calling and hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of said first meeting of Company, by giving each member thereof a notice in writ-Company.

ing setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting which notice shall be served at least seven days prior to said meeting at which meeting it shall be lawful for the